## RESOLUTION NO. 9596-R1

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (hereinafter the "City") is a direct recipient of Federal Community Development Block Grant (hereinafter "CDBG") and HOME Investment Partnerships (hereinafter "HOME") funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter "HUD"); and

WHEREAS, HUD regulations promulgated at 24 CFR Part 91 Subpart B require recipients of CDBG and HOME funds to adopt a Citizen Participation Plan that sets forth the recipient's policies and procedures for citizen participation in compliance with said Subpart B as a condition of funding through the CDBG and HOME programs;

WHEREAS, on May 23, 1995, the City's Community Development Commission placed a draft Citizen Participation Plan on file for public review; and

WHEREAS, a public review period beginning May 29, 1995, and ending June 30, 1995, was advertised in the May 28, 1995, Champaign-Urbana News-Gazette in accordance with regulations of said Subpart B; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1995, the City's Community Development Commission recommended a Citizen Participation Plan to the Urbana City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE URBANA CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City of Urbana Community Development Block Grant and HOME Investment Partnerships Citizen Participation Plan dated June 1995, as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor, the City's Community Development Commission, and the City's Department of Community Development Services are hereby directed to take action necessary to implement said Citizen Participation Plan.

PASSED by the City Counc	il this 3rd day of	July	_, 1995
	Phyllis (	D. Clark	
	Phyllis D. Clark, C	City Clerk	
APPROVED by the Mayor t	his ⊈ ⊆day of	July	_, 1995.
	87 C 1	tet hum to	
- Marine	Tod Satterthwaite		

AYES: Hayes, Patt, Pollock, Ryan, Singer, Taylor

NAYS:

ABSTAIN: